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DEVELOPMENT OF CITIES IN ANDHRA PRADESH
Annayyagari Shri Sai Prathap;Yadav Shri M. Anjan Kumar

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes proposed for the development of various cities of Andhra Pradesh alongwith the amount allocated for the purpose during this year;

(b) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has submitted any proposal in this regard;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the decisions being taken in this regard;

(d) whether the World Bank is providing any financial assistance for this purpose; and

(e) if so, the project-wise details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD )

(a)to(c): (i) Under the IDSMT Scheme, Central assistance of Rs.1717.00 lakh has been tentatively allocated during 2004-05 for development of towns of Andhra Pradesh. Till 21.2.2005, Government of Andhra Pradesh have submitted proposals in respect of ongoing projects in 10 towns and new projects in 17 towns, and Central assistance of Rs.456.11 lakh has been released for ongoing projects in 3 towns and new projects in 6 towns. Townwise details of proposals received and Central assistance released are given in the Annexure I. Proposals in respect of 7 ongoing project towns (sl.nos.10 to 16 of annexure) are under consideration. Proposals for releasing Central assistance for 9 new project towns (sl.nos.17 to 25 of annexure) approved by the State Level Sanctioning Committee have also been received on 11.2.2005 and would be considered, subject to the proposals conforming to the Scheme guidelines.

(ii) Under Mega City Scheme, projects are sanctioned in accordance with the guidelines given b y the State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC). As per information available, 224 projects in Hyderabad have been sanctioned by the SLSC so far at an estimated cost of Rs.2067.05 crore out of which 104 projects have been completed, 62 projects are in progress and work on 58 projects is yet to commence. Central share of Rs. 198.31 crore has been released to Hyderabad Mega City since inception of the scheme ti ll 2003-04. During 2004-05, the entire amount of Rs.43,10,20,000/-, earmarked for Hyderabad Mega City, has been released.

(iii) Under AUWSP, the allocation earmarked for the year 2004-05 in respect of Andhra Pradesh is Rs.470.10 lakh. Detailed Project Reports of 20 towns have been received during 2004-05. Projects in these 20 towns have been sanctioned. Names of these 20 towns, project cost, etc. are given in Annexure II.

(iv) A new Centrally sponsored Scheme of Solid Waste Management and Drainage i n 1 0 Selected IAF Airfield Towns including Dundigal i n Andhra Pradesh has been approved by Government in October, 2003 for implementation a t a n estimated cost of Rs.99.34 crore. Necessary provision of funds has been made for this scheme in the 10th Five Year Plan. State Government is yet to identify suitable land for the scheme in Dundigal with clearances of the State Pollution Control Board and IAF authorities.

(d)&(e): As per information available, World Bank is engaged in advance preparation of the proposed Andhra Pradesh Urban Reform and Municipal Services Project. The project would address Urban Reforms, upgrading poor areas and infrastructure for linking slums in city networks and city wide infrastructure in a phased manner.

In December, 2004, the Government of Andhra Pradesh has forwarded a brief note on proposed Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Project at an estimated cost of Rs.2000 crore with a request to explore the possibility of getting financial assistance from the World Bank. This was examined and the Ministry`s comments were sent to the State Government in January, 2005 for compliance. Response of the State Government is awaited.

Annexures referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ No.9 for 1.3.2005.

Annexure I


Proposals received in respect of ongoing project towns and new towns submitted by Government of Andhra Pradesh under the IDSMT Scheme during 2004-05 (till 21.2.05) and Central assistance released.

      Sl.   Name of the Town             Central assistance
      No.                                released (Rs. in lakh)
      ----------------------------------------------------------
      1.    Nalgonda#                             74.28
      2.    Nandyal#                              94.98
      3.    Sircilla#                             41.85
      4.    Nirmal                                45.50
      5.    Mangalgiri                            30.50
      6.    Palasa-Kasibugga                      45.00
      7.    Narasaraopet                          61.25
      8.    Farooqnagar                           28.25
      9.    Jangaon                               34.50
      10.   Bapatla#
      11.   Pedana#
      12.   Sadasivpet#
      13.   Anakapalle#
      14.   Ramagundam#
      15.   Tenali#
      16.   Palakole#
      17.   Siddepet
      18.   Tadipalligudem
      19.   Vinukonda
      20.   Jaggayyapet
      21.   Bhimavaram
      22.   Ponnur
      23.   Ongole
      24.   Parvathipuram
      25.   Srikakulam
      26.   Narasannapeta
      27.   Ichapuram
      --------------------------------------------------------
                          Total                  456.11
      --------------------------------------------------------

 # = On-going towns

 ANNEXURE-II

      PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER AUWSP IN 2004-05

      STATE:  ANDHRA PRADESH
                                                              AS ON 18.2.2005
      Project Sanctioned

                                                                    (Rs. Lakhs)
      --------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Sl.  Name of Town          District    Population Sanctioned     Project
      No.                                   (1991          Date         Cost
                                             Census)    Mon./Yr.
      --------------------------------------------------------------------------
      1   Bandarulanka        East Godavari    11106   January,2005    286.07
      2   Razole              East Godavari    11973   January,2005    130.53
      3   Machavaram          East Godavari    16149   January,2005    269.77
      4   Sompeta         $$  Srikakulam       15783   January,2005     59.53
      5   Pendurthy       $$  Vishakhapatnam    9742   January,2005    270.27
      6   Rampachodavaram $$  East Godavari     7844   January,2005     67.83
      7   Bapulapadu      $$  Krishna          10782   January,2005    304.83
      8   Kamalapuram     $$  Kadapa           12356   January,2005     72.70
      9   Dornakal        $$  Warangal         15974   January,2005    376.77
      10  Badvel          $$  Kadapa           13670   January,2005     71.73
      11  Veparala        $$  Kadapa            6811   January,2005     57.70
      12  Nagireddypalli  $$  Kadapa            9783   January,2005     54.60
      13  Bugganipally    $$  Kurnool          12694   January,2005    112.52
      14  Kondapatem -        Vizinagram       18604   February,2005   334.22
          Sriramnagar     $$
      15  Rajam           $$  Srikakulam       14274   February,2005   566.37
      16  Madugula        $$  Vishakhapatnam   12000   February,2005   194.02
      17  Gannavaram      $$  Krishna          16339   February,2005   356.64
      18  Shankerampet    $$  Medak             6505   February,2005   348.24
      19  Nellimarla      $$  Vizinagram       18057   February,2005   113.28
      20  Srisailam       $$  Mahaboobnagar     3636   February,2005   169.87
      -------------------------------------------------------------------------
                                              204854                  3531.12
      -------------------------------------------------------------------------

 $$ - Financial sanction awaited.
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